Instruction Manual
Guide d'tilisation
AT18402-8C/EB301
8 GALLON (30 L) WET/DRY VACUUM
30 L ASPIRATEUR POUR DÉCHETS SECS ET HUMIDES
(original instructions) 1
9Français (Description originale)
English

• If an extension cord is to be used outdoors it
   must be marked with the suffix W-A or W
   following the cord type designation.
   For example – SJTW-A indicates it is
   acceptable for outdoor use.
                             When using electric appliances,
always follow basic safety precautions to reduce
the risk of fire, electric shock and personal injury,
including the following:
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE, READ AND
FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS.
ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES
Minimum Gauge for Cord Sets
Ampere Rating
Volts  Total Length of Cord in Feet (meters)
120V 25 (7.6) 50 (15.2) 100 (30.5) 150 (45.7)
240V 50 (15.2) 100 (30.5) 200 (61.0) 300 (91.4)
More
Than
Not More
Than AWG
0 6 18 16 16 14
6 10 18 16 14 12
10 12 16 16 14 12
12 16 14 12 Not Recommended
WARNING
2
       WARNING: This product is NOT to be used
for filtering of pathogens, for example COVID-19.
Follow all local, state and federal guidance on
general cleaning practices.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Tank Capacity
Power
Motor
8 Gallon
1-7/8 in. x 6 ft.
Single Stage
120 V / 60 Hz / 10A
Hose
SJTW18AWG / 16 ft. LengthPower Cord
Model AT18402-8C/EB301
3
ENGLISH
       WARNING: Always wear proper
personal hearing protection that
conforms to ANSI S12.6 (S3.19) during
use. Under some conditions and duration
of use, noise from this product may
contribute to hearing loss.
To reduce the exposure to these chemicals,
wear approved safety equipment such as
dust masks that are specially designed to
filter out microscopic particles.
       WARNING: Always use safety goggles.
Everyday eyeglasses are NOT safety goggles.
Also use face or dust mask if area of operation
is dusty. ALWAYS WEAR CERTIFIED SAFETY
EQUIPMENT:
• ANSI Z87.1 eye protection (CAN/ CSA
   Z94.3),
• ANSI S12.6 (S3.19) hearing protection,
• NIOSH/ OSHA/ MSHA respiratory protection.
        WARNING
SERVICING OF DOUBLE-